the lease term and recognised assets and liabilities only to the extent that there was a timing difference between
actual lease payments and the expense recognised.

This change results in the recognition of a liability on the balance sheet for all leases which convey a right to use the
asset for the period of the contract.

The lease liability reflects the present value of the future rental payments and interest, discounted using either the
effective interest rate or the incremental borrowing rate of the entity.

Solid State PLC has adopted IFRS16 using the modified retrospective transition approach, with the cumulative effect
of adopting the new standard being recognised in equity as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings
for the current period.

The implementation of IFRS 16 at 1 April 2019, which had no material impact on total net assets or cash, is summarised
in the narrative and table set out below:

 Reported
31 March

2019

 Adoption
of IFRS16

1 April 19

ASSETS £’000  £’000  £’000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Non current assets previously reported 11,317  -  11,317
Right of use lease assets -  953  953
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 11,317  953  12,270

Total current assets previously reported 26,834  -  26,834
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 26,834  -  26,834
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL ASSETS 38,151  953  39,104
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current liabilities previously reported (13,088)  -  (13,088)
Right of use lease liabilities  -  (447)  (447)
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (13,088)  (447)  (13,535)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Non current liabilities previously reported (5,160)  -  (5,160)
Non current right of use lease liabilities -  (520)  (520)
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES (5,160)  (520)  (5,680)
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL LIABILITIES (18,248)  (967)  (19,215)
 _______  _______  _______

TOTAL NET ASSETS 19,903  (14)  19,889

CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT
Retained earnings 16,021  (14)  16,007
Other reserves as previously reported 3,882  -  3,882
 _______  _______  _______
TOTAL EQUITY 19,903  (14)  19,889
 _______  _______  _______

3. Principal risks and uncertainties

The principal risks and uncertainties impacting the Group are described on pages 8 to 11 of our 31 March 2019 Annual
Report and remain unchanged at 30 September 2019.

They include: Acquisition, product / technology change, supply chain interruption, retention of key employees,
competition, financial liquidity, legislative environment and compliance, failure or malicious damage to IT systems and
natural disasters.

4.  Segmental information

5.  Adjusted profit measures

 Unaudited
Six months to